2023 has appointed M/s Kapil Sandeep & Associates, Chartered Accountants (FRN: 016244N) as
the Statutory Auditors of the Company to fill the casual vacancy caused due to the resignation at a
remuneration of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement
of the expenses incurred on the actual basis and on such terms and conditions as per the
appointment letter finalized between the Auditors and Board. This fee is less as paid to the outgoing
Statutory Auditor. There is no Material Change in the fees paid to the outgoing auditor.

Basis of recommendation of the appointment:The new firm of the Auditor is having working
experience of approximately 25 years and the said firm is also peer reviewed. The proposed
Auditor have given their written consent for appointment and a certificate that the appointment, if
made, shall be in accordance with the conditions as prescribed under the provisions of the
Companies Act, 2013.

Annexure-D

PRE AND POST ISSUE SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (Considering Benpos dated 23rd February, 2024)
Sr. No Category Pre-issue Post-issue

   No of shares
held

% of share
holding

No of shares
held

% of share
holding

A Promoters & Promoter Group Share holding

1 Indian

a Individual 657949 21.88 1393243 21.80

b Family Trust 0

c Bodies corporate 533383 17.73 533383 8.35

  Sub-Total (A)(1) 1191332 39.61 1926626  30.15

2 Foreign

a Individual 0   0

b Bodies corporate 0   0

  Sub-total (A)(2) 0   0

  Total Promoters & Promoter Group Holding (A)
{(A) (1) +(A) (2)}

1191332 39.61 1926626 30.15

B Non-Promoters/ Public Share

holding

1 Institutional investors

  Sub-total (B)(1)

2 Central Government/ State

Government

  Sub-total (B)(2)

3 Non-institution

a Individuals

  Directors and their relatives (excluding
independent directors and nominee directors)

i) Individual shareholders holding nominal share
capital upto INR 2 Lakhs

723360 24.05 3370412 52.74

ii) Individual shareholders holding nominal share
capital in excess of INR 2 Lakhs

796992 26.50 796992 12.47

b. NBFCs registered with RBI